

No. 18-1019

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER,  
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF TRINITY LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LINDA BOSTON SCHLUETER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRINITY LEGAL CENTER  
11120 Wurzbach, Suite 206  
San Antonio, Texas 78230  
210-274-5274  
TLC4Linda@aol.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS CASE IS CERTWORTHY BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS MISINTER- PRETED <i>ROE V. WADE</i> AND ITS PROG- ENY AND ONLY THIS COURT CAN CORRECT THE ERROR .....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Balanc- ing Not Only the State’s and Woman’s Interests, But the Abortion Provider’s Business Interests .....	4
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Basing Its Decision on Anecdotal Evidence In- stead of Recognizing and Applying the Well-Established Scientific Evidence Concerning the Effects of a Woman’s Decision .....	8
II. THIS CASE IS CERTWORTHY BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED CASEY’S EMPHASIS ON AN INFORMED DECISION AND WAITING PERIODS .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Ultrasounds Prior to Abortion Provide Women with Accurate, Factual Information That Is Needed to Make an Informed Decision, and Therefore, the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Misapplied <i>Casey</i> .....	17
B. This Court Has Held That Waiting Periods Are Constitutional, and Therefore, the Court of Appeals Erred .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acuna v. Turkish</i> , 192 N.J. 399, 930 A.2d 416 (2007).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	4, 12
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)....	5, 11, 20, 22
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)....	24, 26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Mil- ler</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Medical Providers v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Utah Women’s Clinic, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Utah 1994), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 75 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 196 L. Ed. 2d 665 (2016) .....	6
<i>Women’s Medical Center v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
 BOOKS	
JOHN C. WILLKE & BARBARA H. WILLKE, ABOR- TION (Hayes Pub. Co. 2003) .....	15, 20
 OTHER	
David C. Reardon, “The After Effects of Abortion,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.abortionfacts.com/reardon/the-after-effects-of-abortion">https://www.abortionfacts.com/ reardon/the-after-effects-of-abortion</a> .....	10
David C. Reardon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deaths Associated with Delivery and Abortion Among California Medicaid Patients: A Record Linkage Study</i> , S. MED. J. 95:834 (2002).....	9
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Counseling and Wait- ing Periods for Abortion</i> (2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/counseling-and-waiting-periods-abortion">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/ counseling-and-waiting-periods-abortion</a> .....	11, 23
J.R. Cogle, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Depression Associated with Abortion and Childbirth: A Long-Term Analy- sis of the NLSY Cohort</i> , MED. SCI. MONITOR 9(4):CR157 (2003) .....	9
Linda L. Schlueter, <i>40th Anniversary of Roe v. Wade: Reflections Past, Present and Future</i> , 40 OHIO N. U. L. REV. 105 (2013).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maureen L. Condic, Ph.D., <i>When Does Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective</i> , Westchester Institute White Paper (October 2008), available at <a href="https://bdfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf">https://bdfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf</a> .....	20
National Right to Life, <i>A Woman’s Right to Know: Casey-style Informed Consent Laws</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/WRTKFactSheet.pdf">https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/WRTKFactSheet.pdf</a> .....	12
National Right to Life, <i>A Window into the Womb: A Guide to State Laws on Ultrasound</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/UltrasoundFactsheet.pdf">https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/UltrasoundFactsheet.pdf</a> .....	10
National Right to Life, <i>Waiting Periods</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/WaitingperiodsMAP.pdf">https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/WaitingperiodsMAP.pdf</a> .....	23
Priscilla K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published, 1995-2009</i> , 199 BRITISH J. PSYCHIATRY 180 (2011).....	9
Priscilla K. Coleman, <i>Induced Abortion and Increased Risk of Substance Abuse: A Review of the Evidence</i> , CURRENT WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 1:21 (2005) .....	9
Report of the South Dakota Task Force to Study Abortion (December 2005), available at <a href="http://www.dakotavoices.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Abortion%Task%20Force%20Report.pdf">http://www.dakotavoices.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Abortion%Task%20Force%20Report.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Health and Human Services, Strategic Plan FY 2018 – 2022, Introduction, Organizational Structure, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/about/strategic-plan/introduction/index.html">https://www.hhs.gov/ about/strategic-plan/introduction/index.html</a> .....	201
WebMD, <i>Prenatal Ultrasound</i> (2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.webmd.com/baby/ultrasound#1">https://www.webmd.com/baby/ultrasound#1</a> .....	18
We Care Experts, <i>Psychological, Relationship, and Behavioral Implication of Abortion: Bib- liography of Peer-Reviewed Studies</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.wecareexperts.org/sites/default/files/articles/Bibliography%20of%20Peer%20Reviewed%20Studies%20on%20Psychology%20of%20Abortion.pdf">http://www.wecareexperts.org/sites/default/ files/articles/Bibliography%20of%20Peer%20 Reviewed%20Studies%20on%20Psychology%20 of%20Abortion.pdf</a> .....	9
Z. Bradshaw & P. Slade, <i>The Effects of Induced Abortion on Emotional Experiences and Rela- tionships: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 23:929 (2003) .....	9
